

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION

INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH, a nonprofit  
corporation and public interest  
law firm,

Plaintiff,

v.

Cause No. 4:23-cv-00808-P

J.R. JOHNSON, in his official and individual  
capacities as Executive Director of the Texas  
Ethics Commission; MARY KENNEDY, CHRIS  
FLOOD, and RICHARD SCHMIDT in their  
official capacities as commissioners of the Texas  
Ethics Commission; and RANDALL ERBEN,  
CHAD CRAYCRAFT, PATRICK MIZELL,  
JOSEPH SLOVACEK, and STEVEN WOLENS,  
in their individual and official capacities as  
commissioners of the Texas Ethics Commission;

Defendants.

---

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Introduction..... 1

Facts and Background..... 2

Argument..... 9

I. The TEC’s ban on corporate in-kind contributions violates IFS’s First Amendment rights to associate, petition, and speak as-applied to pro bono civil-rights litigation..... 9

A. *Button* and progeny clearly established a right to associate and speak for the purposes of pro bono litigation against the government..... 9

B. The right to petition for redress includes the right of access to the courts for pro bono lawsuits ..... 11

C. The TEC’s regime prevents IFS or any other corporation from providing pro-bono legal services to Texas candidates or political committees ..... 13

D. The TEC’s regime does not meet strict scrutiny as applied to IFS or entities like IFS..... 14

1. The TEC’s regime violates *Button* and its progeny ..... 14

2. The TEC’s regime is an improper content-based restriction ..... 18

3. The TEC’s regime discriminates against viewpoints that oppose the TEC or its campaign-finance restrictions ..... 22

II. The TEC’s ban on corporate contributions is overbroad because it is disproportionate and censors too much protected speech ..... 23

<b>III.</b>	<b>42 U.S.C. § 1983 preempts the TEC’s regulatory regime because that regime provides state officials with partial immunity from federal civil rights suits.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>IFS is entitled to permanent injunctive relief against the enforcement of the TEC’s regime .....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>V.</b>	<b>IFS is entitled to a declaration that the TEC’s regime is unconstitutional .....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>VI.</b>	<b>IFS is entitled to nominal damages for past violations of its right to associate, petition, and speak.....</b>	<b>28</b>
	<b>Conclusion .....</b>	<b>29</b>

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Ark. Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland*,  
481 U.S. 221 (1987)..... 18

*Bernard v. Gulf Oil Co.*,  
619 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 10

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*,  
413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... 23

*Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n*,  
564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... 17

*Bryant v. Military Dep't*,  
597 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 12

*Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited*,  
404 U.S. 508 (1972)..... 12

*Christian Legal Soc'y v. Walker*,  
453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 27

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 15, 19

*FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate*,  
142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)..... 15

*Franco v. Kelly*,  
854 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 12

*Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States*,  
527 U.S. 173 (1999)..... 17

*Gronowski v. Spencer*,  
424 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 25

*Harrison v. Springdale Water & Sewer Com.*,  
780 F.2d 1422 (8th Cir. 1986) ..... 12

*Haywood v. Drown*,  
556 U.S. 729 (2009)..... 25

*Henry v. N. Tex. State Hosp.*,  
Civil Action No. 7:12-cv-00198-O, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107260 (N.D. Tex. July  
9, 2013) ..... 12

*Hines v. Pardue*,  
No. 1:18-cv-155, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 240148 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2022) ..... 26

*Hines v. Quillivan*,  
No. 1:18-CV-155, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 235684, (S.D. Tex. Dec. 9, 2021)..... 20

*Hines v. Quillivan*,  
No. 1:18-cv-155, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 236801 (S.D. Tex. July 29, 2021) ..... 20

*Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 20

*In re Primus*,  
436 U.S. 412 (1978)..... 10, 14

*Jones v. White*,  
No. H-03-2286, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84052 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 17, 2006) ..... 28

*Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez*,  
531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... 11, 22, 23

*Lewis v. Woods*,  
848 F.2d 649 (5th Cir. 1988) ..... 28

*McCutcheon v. FEC*,  
572 U.S. 185 (2014)..... 15

<i>McDonald v. Longley</i> , 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	27
<i>Middle S. Energy, Inc. v. New Orleans</i> , 800 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	27
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , No. 22cv1446-BEN (JLB), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 228197 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2022) .....	25
<i>MWK Recruiting Inc. v. Jowers</i> , 833 F. App'x 560 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	26
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Netchoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	23
<i>Pac. Coast Horseshoeing Sch., Inc. v. Kirchmeyer</i> , 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Perry Ed. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	22
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	18
<i>Porter v. Califano</i> , 592 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	10
<i>Recht v. Morrissey</i> , 32 F.4th 398 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	18, 19
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	22

*Serafine v. Branaman*,  
810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 19, 21, 23, 24

*Soranno’s Gasco v. Morgan*,  
874 F.2d 1310 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 12

*Steffel v. Thompson*,  
415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... 27

*Texans for Free Enter. v. Texas Ethics Comm’n*,  
732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 26

*United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 12 v. Ill. State Bar Ass’n*,  
389 U.S. 217 (1967)..... 11

*United States v. Hansen*,  
143 S. Ct. 1932 (2023)..... 24

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 23

*United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Mich.*,  
401 U.S. 576 (1971)..... 12

*Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*, 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) ..... 28

*Valley v. Rapides Par. Sch. Bd.*,  
118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 26

*Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 23

*Willey v. Harris Cty. DA*,  
27 F.4th 1125 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 14, 21

*Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar*,  
575 U.S. 433 (2015)..... 17

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 25, 26, 28

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 25

TEX. ELEC. CODE, § 251.001(1)..... 6

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(2)..... 2

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(5)..... 7

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(7)..... 7

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(8)..... 7

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(10)..... 7

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(12)..... 7

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(21)..... 2

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.094..... passim

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.094(c) ..... 2

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.131..... 2

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 259.001..... 6, 7, 8, 13

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 259.001(a)..... 6, 7, 8, 13

TEX. GOV. CODE § 571.061 ..... 2, 6

TEX. GOV. CODE § 571.171 ..... 2

**Other Authorities**

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., *Strict Judicial Scrutiny*, 54 UCLA L. Rev. 1267 (2007)..... 14



**Treatises**

*12 Moore's Federal Practice - Civil § 57.07 (2023)*..... 27
